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Results and Valuation     

FY ended Dec 31 2011A 2012A 2013A 2014A  

Revenue (RMB mn) 50,772 59,091 86,774 107,871  

Chg (%,YoY)  16.4 46.8 24.3  

Underlying Net Income (RMB mn)1 9,285 10,887 12,999 14,824  

Chg (%,YoY)  17.2 19.4 14.0  

Underlying EPS (RMB) 2.49 2.91 3.48 3.97  

Chg (%,YoY)  17.2 19.5 14.0  

BVPS (RMB) 16.2 22.9 29.0 40.9  

Chg (%,YoY)  41.8 26.4 41.1  

Underlying PE (x) 15.5 13.2 11.0 9.7  

P/B (x) 2.4 1.7 1.3 0.9  

ROE (%) 15.4 12.7 12.0 9.7  

ROA (%) 3.7 3.2 3.0 2.6  

DPS(HK$) - - - 0.95  

Yield (%) - - - 2.5  

Net gearing2 (%) 38.8  48.9  53.3  56.9   
1
Underlying net income =Net profit - revaluation gain of investment properties and one-off items 

2
Net gearing=Net debt/Total equity 

Source(s): Bloomberg, ABCI Securities  

 

 FY14 core profit rose 14%yoy to RMB14.8bn; gross margin stayed high at 42.6% 
 
 Rental income surged 34% yoy to RMB 10.4bn in FY14; Wanda plans to add 26 

new malls in 2015 
 
 Presales rose 27% yoy to RMB 160.2bn in FY14, with commercial property sales 

accounting for 60% of total 
 

FY14 results review. Wanda’s core profit rose 14% yoy to RMB 14.8bn as 

revenue increased 24% yoy to RMB 108bn. Gross margin contracted slightly by 
0.5ppt yoy to 42.6%, which is still significant higher than most residential 
developers such as COLI (32.7%) and CR Land (30.6%). Net gearing remained 
healthy at 57% (+4ppt YoY) after Wanda had raised ~RMB 23.8bn of IPO 
proceeds in Dec 2014. In FY14, Wanda achieved an operating cash inflow of 
RMB8.8bn as cash generated from sales proceeds and recurring revenue was 
higher than cash outflow for land premium (RMB 22.5bn) and construction (RMB 
56.0bn). Most investing cash flow (RMB 45.7bn) was utilized for development of 
investment properties (RMB 31.8bn).  
 
Solid rental business. Wanda’s rental income rose 34%yoy to RMB 10.4bn as 

the no. of Wanda Plazas increased from 84 in 2013 to 107 in 2014. Leasable floor 
area also increased 23.5% yoy to 11.49mn sqm. EBIT margin (ex-fair value gain 
and other income) for the segment went up 2.8ppt yoy to 60.4%. Wanda’s 
shopping malls generated RMB 62.7bn of retail sales in tier-1/2 cities and RMB 
39.3bn in tier-3 ones. Occupancy cost (rent / tenants’ retail sales) remained low at 
9.3% for tier-1/2 and 9.5% for tier-3 cities. Management commented Wanda is 
introducing turnover rent (based on a fixed percentage of tenant’s sales) into its 
malls to increase rent. In FY15, Wanda aims to achieve a 30% yoy growth in rental 
business by adding 26 new malls during the year. Management believes business 
is not impacted by online retailing, given that 35.8% of rental income was from 
experience type consumption (e.g. F&B, cinema, etc). Also, they are very 
confident in their business in tier-3 regions where their malls are usually regarded 
as landmark buildings. Also, retail sales performance for malls operating for more 
than 1 year increased 25% yoy in tier-3 cities in 2014, faster than the 22% yoy 
growth in tier-1/2 cities. Annual sales for malls in tier-3 cities were RMB 9,050/sqm, 
which was only 19% lower than that in tier-1/2 cities.   
 
Presales rose 27% YoY to RMB 160.2bn in FY14. Wanda’s presales increased 

27% yoy to RMB 160.2bn as GFA sold jumped 34%yoy, while ASP dropped 
slightly by 6% yoy. Wanda was ranked No. 3 by presales in China in 2014. 
Commercial property (retail, Office and SOHO) accounted for 60% while 
residential represented 40% of total presales. By geography, about 50% of income 
was from tier-1/2 cities, 48% from tier-3 cities and 2% from overseas. In 2015, 
Wanda targets to achieve a 5% yoy growth in presales. 
 
Risk factors: 1) Higher net gearing on higher-than-expected capex for investment 

properties and hotels; 2) Margin erosion on market competition. 
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Key Data 
52Wk H/L(HK$) 50.65/43.8 
Issued shares (mn) 4,526 
Market cap (HK$ mn) 217,086 
3-mth avg daily turnover (HK$ mn) 120.63 
Major shareholder(s) (%):  
  Mr WANG Jianlin 51.1 
Source(s): Company, Bloomberg, ABCI Securities 

 
 
 
 
FY14 Revenue breakdown (%)  
Property sales 85.1 
Property investment 9.6 
Hotels 3.7 
Others 1.6 
Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities 

 
 
 
 
Share performance (%) 
  Absolute Relative* 
1-mth  1.2 0.5 
3-mth  (3.0) (8.4) 
6-mth  NA NA 
*Relative to HSI  
Source(s): Bloomberg, ABCI Securities 
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Exhibit 1: Wanda’s 2014 results 
P&L FY14 FY13 YoY 

Chg 
 Operating statistics FY14 FY13 YoY 

Chg 
 RMBm RMBm (%)     % 

Turnover 107,871 86,774 24.3  Presales GFA (mn sqm) 14.19 10.59 34.1 

Cost of Sales (61,945) (49,438) 25.3  Presales ASP (RMB/sqm) 11,290 11,941 (5.5) 

Gross Profit 45,926 37,336 23.0  Presales (RMB mn) 160,200 126,400 26.7 

Gross Margin (%) 42.6 43.0 (0.5)      

     GFA Delivered (mn sqm) 7.55 6.28 20.2 

Selling and distribution costs (6,112) (4,298) 42.2  Booked ASP (RMB/sqm) 12,144 11,932 1.8 

Administrative expense (7,541) (5,267) 43.2  Property sales booked  (RMB mn) 91,748 74,981 22.4 

EBIT 32,273 27,771 16.2      

EBIT Margin (%) 29.9 32.0 (2.1)      

     Balance sheet Dec-14 Dec-13 YoY chg 

Other income 3,206 4,142 (22.6)   RMB 
mn 

RMB 
mn 

ppt 

Fair Value gains on IP and other 
exceptional items 

13,455 15,443 na  Gross debt 180,969 133,932 35.1 

Share of profit from JCE/ Associates (2) (9) (77.8)  Cash 93,035 73,664 26.3 

Finance cost (7,132) (5,855) 21.8  Net debt 87,934 60,268 45.9 

Profit before tax 41,800 41,492 0.7  Net gearing (%) 57% 53% +4ppt 

         

Tax (16,699) (16,610) 0.5      

 - LAT (7,286) (7,196) 1.3  Revenue breakdown FY14 FY13 YoY 
Chg 

 - Enterprise tax (9,413) (613) 1,435.5   RMBm RMBm % 

     - Property Sales 91,748 74,981 22.4 

Profit after tax 25,101 24,882 0.9  - Property leasing 10,352 7,707 34.3 

Minority Interest (262) (301) (13.0)  - Hotels 4,008 3,215 24.7 

Net profit 24,839 24,581 1.0  - Others 1,763 871 102.4 

Core net profit 14,824 12,999 14.0  Total 107,871 86,774 24.3 

Core net margin 13.7 15.0       
 

Source(s): Company, ABCI Securities  
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Disclosures 
 
Analyst Certification 
I, Tung Yiu Kei, Kenneth, being the person primarily responsible for the content 
of this research report, in whole or in part, hereby certify that all of the views 
expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal view about the subject 
company or companies and its or their securities. I also certify that no part of 
my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific 
recommendations or views expressed in this report. I and/or my associates 
have no financial interests in relation to the listed company (ies) covered in this 
report, and I and/or my associates do not serve as officer(s) of the listed 
company (ies) covered in this report. 
 
Disclosures of Interests 
ABCI Securities Company Limited and/or its affiliates, within the past 12 
months, have investment banking relationship with one or more of the 
companies mentioned in the report. 
. 

Definition of equity rating 
Rating  Definition  

Buy Stock return ≥ Market return rate 
Hold Market return – 6% ≤ Stock return < Market return rate 
Sell Stock return < Market return – 6% 
Stock return is defined as the expected % change of share price plus gross 
dividend yield over the next 12 months 
Market return: 5-year average market return rate from 2009-2013  
Time horizon of share price target: 12-month 
 

Definition of share price risk 
Rating  Definition  
Very high 2.6 ≤180 day volatility/180 day benchmark index volatility  
High 1.5 ≤ 180 day volatility/180 day benchmark index volatility < 2.6 
Medium 1.0 ≤180 day volatility/180 day benchmark index volatility < 1.5 
Low 180 day volatility/180 day benchmark index volatility < 1.0 

We measure share price risk by its volatility relative to volatility of benchmark 
index. Benchmark index: Hang Seng Index. 
Volatility is calculated from the standard deviation of day to day logarithmic 
historic price change. The 180-day price volatility equals the annualized 
standard deviation of the relative price change for the 180 most recent trading 
days closing price. 
 
 
Disclaimers 

This report is for our clients only and is for distribution only under such 
circumstances as may be permitted by applicable law. It has no regard to the 
specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 
specific recipient. It is published solely for informational purposes and is not to 
be construed as a solicitation or an offer to buy or sell any securities or related 
financial instruments. No representation or warranty, either expresses or 
implied, is provided in relation to the accuracy, completeness or reliability of 
the information contained herein. This report should not be regarded by 
recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment. Any opinions 
expressed in this report are subject to change without notice and may differ or 
be contrary to opinions expressed by other business areas as a result of using 
different assumptions and criteria. The analysis contained herein is based on 
numerous assumptions. Different assumptions could result in materially 
different results. The analyst(s) responsible for the preparation of this report 
may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other 
constituencies for the purpose of gathering, synthesizing and interpreting 
market information. ABCI Securities Company Limited is under no obligation to 
update or keep current the information contained herein. ABCI Securities 
Company Limited relies on information barriers to control the flow of 
information contained in one or more areas within ABCI Securities Company 
Limited, into other areas, units, groups or affiliates of ABCI Securities 
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Company Limited. The compensation of the analyst who prepared this report is 
determined exclusively by research management and senior management (not 
including investment banking). Analyst compensation is not based on 
investment banking revenues, however, compensation may relate to the 
revenues of ABCI Securities Company Limited as a whole, of which 
investment banking, sales and trading are a part.  The securities described 
herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 
investors. The price and value of the investments referred to in this research 
and the income from them may fluctuate. Past performance is not necessarily 
indicative of future results. Foreign currency rates of exchange may adversely 
affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument 
mentioned in this report. For investment advice, trade execution or other 
enquiries, clients should contact their local sales representative. Neither ABCI 
Securities Company Limited nor any of its affiliates, directors, employees or 
agents accepts any liability for any loss or damage arising out of the use of all 
or any part of this report. Additional information will be made available upon 
request. 
 

Copyright 2015 ABCI Securities Company Limited 

No part of this material may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated in any 
form by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of ABCI 
Securities Company Limited. 
 
Office address: ABCI Securities Company Limited, 13/F Fairmont House, 
8 Cotton Tree Drive, Central, Hong Kong.  
Tel: (852) 2868 2183 
 

 
 
 


